FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below is the equity fund raising activity conducted by the Company in the past twelve months prior to
the date of this announcement:

Date of
Announcement/
Prospectus

Description of the
equity financing
activities

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

15 July 2013 Top-up placing
and subscription
of 230,400,000
shares completed
on 24 July 2013

HK$62.90 million Funding the
possible operation
of the subsidiary
which may be
formed by UKF
(Denmark) A/S
and Mr. Jesper
Erlandsen

Working capital of
the Group and to
fund the potential
acquisition of
other business
relating to the
principal business
of the Group

– 8 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,651,776,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the all Subscription Rights are as follows:

		  Immediately after
	 As at the date	 the exercise of
	 of this announcement	 all Subscription Rights
		  Approximate % 		  Approximate %
	 Number of Shares	 of shareholding	 Number of Shares	 of shareholding

Mr. Wong Chun Chau (Note 1)	 889,980,000	 53.88%	 889,980,000	 48.06%
Mr. Merzbacher Werner (Note 2)	 85,748,195	 5.19%	 85,748,195	 4.63%
Ms. Kwok Yin Ning	 12,960,000	 0.78%	 12,960,000	 0.70%
Mr. Jean-pierre Philippe (Note 3)	 1,620,000	 0.10%	 1,620,000	 0.09%
The Placees	 —	 —	 200,000,000	 10.80%
Other public Shareholders
  (other than Mr. Merzbacher Werner)	 661,467,805	 40.05%	 661,467,805	 35.72%

Total	 1,651,776,000	 100.00%	 1,851,776,000	 100.00%

Note:

1.	 Mr. Wong Chun Chau, an executive Director is deemed to be interested in the 870,300,000 Shares held by Trader
Global Investments Limited, a company which is wholly and beneficially owned by him.

2.	 Mr. Merzbacher Werner is deemed to be interested in the 85,748,195 Shares held by Carafe Investment Company
Limited, a company wholly and beneficially owned by him.

3.	 Mr. Jean-pierre Philippe is deemed to be interested in 1,620,000 Shares held by Aglades Investment Pte Limited,
a company wholly owned by him.

Taking account of the Bonus Issue, the Company will have 1,982,131,200 Shares in issue. Assuming the
Warrantholders exercise all Subscription Rights before the Record Date, they will be entitled to the Bonus
Issue. In such circumstance, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after the full exercise
of all Subscription Rights but before the Bonus Issue and (ii) immediately after the Bonus Issue are as follows:

	 Immediately after
	 the exercise of
	 all Subscription Rights	 Immediately after
	 but before the Bonus Issue	 the Bonus Issue
		  Approximate % 		  Approximate %
	 Number of Shares	 of shareholding	 Number of Shares	 of shareholding

Mr. Wong Chun Chau (Note 1)	 889,980,000	 48.06%	 1,067,976,000	 48.06%
Mr. Merzbacher Werner (Note 2)	 85,748,195	 4.63%	 102,897,834	 4.63%
Ms. Kwok Yin Ning	 12,960,000	 0.70%	 15,552,000	 0.70%
Mr. Jean-pierre Philippe	 1,620,000	 0.09%	 1,944,000	 0.09%
The Placees	 200,000,000	 10.80%	 240,000,000	 10.80%
Other public Shareholders
  (other than Mr. Merzbacher Werner)	 661,467,805	 35.72%	 793,761,366	 35.72%

Total	 1,851,776,000	 100.00%	 2,222,131,200	 100.00%

– 9 –

Assuming the Warrantholders are not entitled to the Announced Distribution (including the Bonus Issue), the
shareholding structure of the Company before and after the exercise of all Subscription Rights under such
circumstance are as follows:

		  Immediately after
	 Immediately after	 the exercise of
	 the Bonus Issue	 all Subscription Rights
		  Approximate % 		  Approximate %
	 Number of Shares	 of shareholding	 Number of Shares	 of shareholding

Mr. Wong Chun Chau (Note 1)	 1,067,976,000	 53.88%	 1,067,976,000	 48.94%
Mr. Merzbacher Werner (Note 2)	 102,897,834	 5.19%	 102,897,834	 4.72%
Ms. Kwok Yin Ning	 15,552,000	 0.78%	 15,552,000	 0.71%
Mr. Jean-pierre Philippe	 1,944,000	 0.10%	 1,944,000	 0.09%
The Placees	 —	 —	 200,000,000	 9.17%
Other public Shareholders
  (other than Mr. Merzbacher Werner)	 793,761,366	 40.05%	 793,761,366	 36.38%

Total	 1,982,131,200	 100.00%	 2,182,131,200	 100.00%

As at the date of this announcement, save for the Warrants, the Company has granted no other derivatives,
options under any scheme (other than the Share Option Schemes), warrants and conversion rights or other
similar rights which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the following
meanings:

“Adjusted Subscription Price”	 HK$0.199, being the Subscription Price in case of the Warrantholders
are not entitled to the Announced Distribution

“AGM”	 the annual general meeting of the Company held on 18 July 2014